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INSPECTOR GENERAL REPORT  

2010-09-0233  

May 17, 2012 

IURC ETHICS CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

Inspector General Staff Attorney Todd Shumaker, after an investigation by 

Special Agent Darrell Boehmer, reports as follows: 

  

An investigation into the operations of the Indiana Utility Regulatory 

Commission (IURC) was initiated as a result of a series of complaints submitted 

to the Office of Inspector General (OIG) regarding the activities of IURC current 

and former employees.  This report addresses exclusively the allegations that 

Scott Storms, former IURC General Counsel, violated ethics rules on conflicts of 

interest in pursuing employment with Duke Energy Indiana, Inc. (Duke). 

The OIG is responsible for investigating allegations of a violation of the 

Code of Ethics (Code) and filing ethics complaints with the State Ethics 

Commission (SEC).  I.C. 4-2-7. 

 On August 27, 2010 Scott Storms requested formal advice from the State 

Ethics Commission at its monthly meeting scheduled for September 9, 2010 on 

the appropriateness of leaving employment with the IURC to accept a position 

with Duke, an entity that is regulated by the IURC.  In his request, Storms cited to 
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a prior opinion issued by the SEC, 10-I-6, in which the SEC had found that only 

the IURC’s appointed commissioners (Commission or Commissioners)—not the 

staff—make regulatory decisions at the agency.
1
 

Storms testified to the SEC at the September meeting that he screened 

himself from any Duke proceedings at the IURC once he applied for the position 

at Duke; however, he did not mention any of the discussions he had with Duke 

personnel about the position over the course of the preceding months.  Based only 

on the representations Storms made in his testimony, the SEC issued Formal 

Advisory Opinion 10-I-11 in which it determined that he was not prohibited by 

the Code from accepting employment with Duke immediately upon his departure 

from state employment.  The SEC did advise Storms, though, that he would still 

be subject to the restriction in I.C. 4-2-6-11(c) which prohibited him from 

representing or assisting Duke in any particular matters in which he had 

personally and substantially participated during his time with the IURC. 

 In September of 2010, a complaint was submitted to the OIG Hotline 

raising concerns about Storms’ employment with Duke. 

 The OIG commenced an investigation to look into the allegations that 

Storms had begun negotiating employment with Duke prior to submitting his 

application for the position, and Special Agent Darrell Boehmer was assigned.  

After reviewing the state email accounts of IURC employees as well as internal 

emails provided by Duke in response to a subpoena issued by the OIG, the OIG 

filed an ethics complaint with the SEC against Storms on October 14, 2010, 

                                                 
1
 I.C. 8-1-1-5(a) charges the Commissioners exclusively with making regulatory decisions for the 

agency stating, “[t]he commission shall in all controversial proceedings heard by it be an impartial 

fact-finding body and shall make its orders in such cases upon the facts impartially found by it.” 
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alleging violations of I.C. 4-2-6-9(a) and (b) (Complaint).  Specifically, the 

Complaint indicated that prior to formally applying for the position, Storms had 

begun negotiating for employment with Duke as he continued to participate in 

matters in which Duke or Storms himself had a financial interest in the outcome 

of those matters.  The Complaint indicated further that Storms had failed to both 

notify his appointing authority of the potential conflict and seek an advisory 

opinion from the SEC.
2
 

The evidence compiled by the OIG in the course of its investigation was 

presented to the SEC at a public hearing on April 14, 2011.  As a result of that 

public hearing, the SEC issued a Final Report in which it found Storms had 

committed two violations of I.C. 4-2-6-9(a) and one violation of I.C. 4-2-6-9(b) 

and sanctioned Storms with a bar from future state employment and a fine in the 

amount of Twelve Thousand One Hundred Twenty Dollars ($12,120). 

On June 10, 2011 Storms petitioned the Marion Superior Court for judicial 

review of the SEC’s decision, consistent with I.C. 4-21.5-5.  A hearing was held 

on the petition on October 20, 2011 before the Honorable Patrick McCarty of 

Marion Superior Court No. 3.  Judge McCarty issued the Court’s Findings of Fact 

and Conclusions of Law on January 25, 2012 affirming the SEC’s findings and 

sanctions in all respects.  The order is attached to this report. 

                                                 
2
 The Complaint filed by the OIG was based exclusively on conflict of interest issues created by 

Storms negotiating for employment with Duke while he continued to work for the IURC on Duke 

matters and did not encompass postemployment issues.  I.C 8-1-1-5(a) places in the hands of the 

Commissioners—and not the IURC General Counsel or administrative law judges—the authority 

to make regulatory decisions on behalf of the agency.  Consequently, the investigation revealed 

nothing which controverts the SEC’s analysis in 10-I-11 that Storms had not made a regulatory 

decision on behalf of the IURC. 
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The deadline for Storms to appeal the order of the trial court to the Indiana 

Court of Appeals having expired, this portion of the investigation is closed. 

Dated this 17
th

 day of May, 2012. 

 

APPROVED BY: 

     /s/ David O. Thomas, Inspector General 


































